## CHAPTER 111-S.F.No.871

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis County; providing for the donation of Mesabi nursing home to range hospital corporation, a nonprofit corporation.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. ST. LOUIS COUNTY; DONATION OF MESABI NURS-ING HOME. The St. Louis County board is hereby authorized to donate to range hospital corporation, a nonprofit corporation, located in Buhl, Minnesota, the Mesabi home which is more particularly described as follows:

That tract of land lying and being in the city of Buhl and the county of St. Louis and state of Minnesota, described as follows:

Lots 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, Block Five (5), First Addition to Buhl, together with the building or buildings located thereon, now or in the future, except however, all iron ore and other minerals and mineral rights as heretofore reserved and former conveyances of record in the office of the Registrar of Titles, St. Louis County, Minnesota.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after it is approved by a majority vote of the members of the county board of St. Louis County, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 14, 1975.

## CHAPTER 112-S.F.No.1038

## [Coded]

An act relating to certain counties; providing for the filing of surveys with the county surveyor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [389.07] COUNTY SURVEYOR; FILING OF SURVEYS IN CERTAIN COUNTIES. In any county in which the office of county surveyor is a full time position and the surveyor has an office in a building maintained by the county for county purposes, the county board may by ordinance adopted in accordance with section 375.51 require that any registered land surveyor who shall perform a survey of land for an individual or corporation shall file a true and correct copy

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout